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 National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Light (196 new fires) 
New large fires:                  1 
Large fires contained:  2 
Uncontained large fires: 2 
Area Command Teams:  
Type 1 IMTs committed:  
Type 2 IMTs committed:  
Fire Use Teams:  
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents.  ** 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Eastern Area (PL 1)
New fires: 2 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
Pocket Eddy, Mark Twain National Forest. Five miles west of Blooming Rose, MO. Hardwood Litter. No 
new information reported.          
 

INCIDENT 
NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 

CTN
EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

Pocket Eddy MO MTF 200 90 UNK 8 0 0 0 0 NR FS 

Conway Twin MO MTF 292 100 UNK 20 0 0 1 0 NR FS 

 
 
Southern Area (PL 2)
New fires: 184 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 1 

 
April Fools, Florida Division of Forestry.  Four miles south of South Bay, FL.  Sawgrass.  No new information 
reported. 
 

INCIDENT 
NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 

CTN
EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

 April Fools FL FLS 11,600 90 UNK 11 0 7 0 0 NR ST 

* Kay Jay Oil Well KY KYS 122 100 --- 11 1 0 0 0 NR PRI 

  KYS – Kentucky DOF 
 



 
Predictive Services Discussion: Dry and breezy conditions today over the Southeast with a building 
high pressure system.  Dry and windy conditions will develop over the Four-Corners into northwest 
New Mexico.     
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php
 
 

AVIATION MISHAP RESPONSE ACTIONS 

Having a written mishap response action posted and accessible to all 
employees is an important first step. Having a list of actions to follow will 
ensure that nothing is missed in a stressful, time-critical period. 

 Immediate, positive action is necessary. Any delay may affect 
someone’s chances of survival. 

Conduct rescue operations keeping the following priorities in mind: 

• Preserve life.  
• Do whatever is necessary to extricate injured occupants and to 

extinguish fires, keeping in mind the necessity of protecting and 
preserving evidence.  

• Document and/or photograph the location of any debris that must 
be distubed in order to carry out rescues and/or fire suppression 
activities.  

• Secure the area. Treat the crash site as a crime scene.  
• Arrange for security at the accident scene if necessary. Determine 

if hazardous materials were on the aircraft. Deny access except to 
credentialed officials and escorted media  

 

 Be aware that crash sites can be dangerous due to hazardous cargo, 
flammable and toxic fluids, sharp objects, disease, adverse terrain, 
hot/cold weather conditions, and fire. 

  

 Exercise good judgment, utilize available protective devices and 
clothing, and use extreme caution when working near the wreckage 
site. 

 Do not exceed your physical limitations. 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php


Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

12

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

12

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

  
 

  

2

1

3

1

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

0

1

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

1

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

3

3

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

1

0

5

4

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

60 

  

  

1

60

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

20 

1

34

2

54

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

182 
 

2,190 

2

13

184

2,203

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

4

15

0

1

0

0

1

0

185 
 

2,271 

6

48

196

2,335
 



Fires and Acres Year to Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

16

116

6

15

  

  

  

  

3 
 

3 

9

4

34

138

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

149

  

  

4

1

8 
 

2,404 

20

124

33

2,678

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

0

2

1

  

  

18 
 

240 

51

48

73

289

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

21

100

1

0

  

  

  

  

10 
 

157 

4

0

36

257

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

9

11

6

  

  

  

  

22 
 

87 

1

0

36

102

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

2

17

358

1

38

  

  

13 
 

236 

5

195

37

829

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

70

235

18

390

4

302

18

563

237 
 

22,191 

60

2,327

407

26,008

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

94

291

1

1

2

186

  

  

58 
 

6,334 

8

31

163

6,843

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

11

287

  

  

4

710

10

416

889 
 

20,986 

123

2,865

1,037

25,264

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

170

11,676

  

  

54

7,403

15

2,538

14,888 
 

186,993 

407

24,827

15,534

233,437

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

385

12,716

57

919

67

8,640

47

3,518

16,146 
 

239,631 

688

30,421

17,390

295,845
 

Eight Year Average Fires 19,606 

Eight Year Average Acres 610,979 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

25

1

50

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4

382

5

457

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

0

2,193

  

  

  
 

  

13

50

13

2,243

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

100

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

128

2

228

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

0

8

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

8

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

75

1

75

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

63

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

25 

6

966

8

1,054

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

5

131

  
 

  

  

  

5

131

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

90

  

  

  
 

  

4

6,204

5

6,294

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

88

2

158

1

2,283

5

131

1 
 

25 

29

7,805

39

10,490



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5

714

34

3,662

8

4,025

1

28

  
 

  

30

6,701

78

15,130

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

169

3

8,669

4

10

  
 

  

132

4,610

142

13,458

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

178

  

  

2

29

  
 

  

67

7,354

73

7,561

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

8

650

  

  

  

  

1 
 

20 

15

395

24

1,065

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

100

14

1,555

5

210

2

27

6 
 

70 

19

1,481

47

3,443

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

151

2

1,407

  

  

  
 

  

1

16

6

1,574

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

22

1,395

19

7,213

9

1,460

7

116

  
 

  

109

23,885

166

34,069

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

21

2,278

25

4,609

18

5,685

6

2,123

18 
 

2,977 

93

26,625

181

44,297

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

43

8,803

11

2,450

212 
 

14,814 

70

27,491

336

53,558

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

12,125

  

  

112

40,949

43

31,794

196 
 

90,268 

682

661,377

1,045

836,513

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

61

16,612

110

18,187

200

71,208

76

36,577

433 
 

108,149 

1,218

759,935

2,098

1,010,668
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 1 
 

 0 

  

  

1

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

355

  
 

  

  

  

1

355

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

355

1 
 

0 

0

0

2

355

 

 *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



Resources Status: Committed Resources  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     
Northwest     2 2             
Northern California                     
Southern California              1       
Northern Rockies                     
Eastern Great Basin                     
Western Great Basin                     
Southwest              2       
Rocky Mountain     6 1         19   
Eastern Area     2   1       12   
Southern Area 3 1          1     1
Total 3 1 10 3 1 0 4 0 31 1
 

 
*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  
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