National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Thursday, April 5, 2007 - 1000 MDT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Light (196 new fires)

New large fires: 1
Large fires contained: 2
Uncontained large fires: 2
Area Command Teams:
Type 1 IMTs committed:

Type 2 IMTs committed:

Fire Use Teams:

Eastern Area (PL 1)

New fires: 2
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1

Pocket Eddy, Mark Twain National Forest. Five miles west of Blooming Rose, MO. Hardwood Litter. No new information reported.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
Pocket Eddy	МО	MTF	200	90	UNK	8	0	0	0	0	NR	FS
Conway Twin	МО	MTF	292	100	UNK	20	0	0	1	0	NR	FS

Southern Area (PL 2)

New fires: 184
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 1

April Fools, Florida Division of Forestry. Four miles south of South Bay, FL. Sawgrass. No new information reported.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
April Fools	FL	FLS	11,600	90	UNK	11	0	7	0	0	NR	ST
* Kay Jay Oil Well	KY	KYS	122	100		11	1	0	0	0	NR	PRI

KYS - Kentucky DOF

^{**} Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. **

Predictive Services Discussion: Dry and breezy conditions today over the Southeast with a building high pressure system. Dry and windy conditions will develop over the Four-Corners into northwest New Mexico.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

AVIATION MISHAP RESPONSE ACTIONS

Having a written mishap response action posted and accessible to all employees is an important first step. Having a list of actions to follow will ensure that nothing is missed in a stressful, time-critical period.

- Immediate, positive action is necessary. Any delay may affect someone's chances of survival.
- Conduct rescue operations keeping the following priorities in mind:
 - Preserve life.
 - Do whatever is necessary to extricate injured occupants and to extinguish fires, keeping in mind the necessity of protecting and preserving evidence.
 - Document and/or photograph the location of any debris that must be distubed in order to carry out rescues and/or fire suppression activities.
 - Secure the area. Treat the crash site as a crime scene.
 - Arrange for security at the accident scene if necessary. Determine
 if hazardous materials were on the aircraft. Deny access except to
 credentialed officials and escorted media
- Be aware that crash sites can be dangerous due to hazardous cargo, flammable and toxic fluids, sharp objects, disease, adverse terrain, hot/cold weather conditions, and fire.
- Exercise good judgment, utilize available protective devices and clothing, and use extreme caution when working near the wreckage site.
- Do not exceed your physical limitations.

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES	1						1
Northwest	ACRES	12						12
Northern California	FIRES				1		2	3
Ttorthom Gamornia	ACRES				0		1	1
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		0					0
Edotom Croat Baom	ACRES		1					1
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	3				1	1	5
	ACRES	3				1	0	4
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					1		1
,	ACRES					60	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	60
Eastern Area	FIRES					1	1	2
	ACRES					20	1 60 1 1 20 34	54
Southern Area	FIRES					182	2	184
	ACRES					2,190	13	2,203
TOTAL	FIRES	4	0		1	185	6	196
	ACRES	15	1	C	0	2,271	48	2,335

Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
, lidolid	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES	16	6			3	9	34
1011111001	ACRES	116	15			3	4	138
Northern California	FIRES		1		4	8	20	33
	ACRES		149		1	2,404	124	2,678
Southern California	FIRES		2	2		18	51	73
	ACRES		0	1		240	48	289
Northern Rockies	FIRES	21	1			10	4	36
	ACRES	100	0			157	0	257
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	2	11			22	1	36
	ACRES	9	6			87	0	102
Western Great Basin	FIRES	1	17	1		13	5	37
	ACRES	2	358	38		236	195	829
Southwest	FIRES	70	18	4	18	237	60	407
	ACRES	235	390	302	563	22,191	2,327	26,008
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	94	1	2		58	8	163
•	ACRES	291	1	186		6,334	31	6,843
Eastern Area	FIRES	11		4	10	889	123	1,037
	ACRES	287		710	416	20,986	2,865	25,264
Southern Area	FIRES	170		54	15	14,888	407	15,534
	ACRES	11,676		7,403	2,538	186,993	24,827	233,437
TOTAL	FIRES	385	57	67	47	16,146	688	17,390
	ACRES	12,716	919	8,640	3,518	239,631	30,421	295,845

Eight Year Average Fires	19,606
Eight Year Average Acres	610,979

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES	0	1				4	5
T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T	ACRES	25	50				382	457
Northern California	FIRES			0			13	13
	ACRES			2,193			50	2,243
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		1				1	2
	ACRES		100				128	228
Western Great Basin	FIRES		0					0
	ACRES		8					8
Southwest	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						75	75
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	1				1	6	8
,	ACRES	63				25	966	1,054
Eastern Area	FIRES				5			5
	ACRES				131			131
Southern Area	FIRES		,	1			. 4	5
	ACRES			90			6,204	6,294
TOTAL	FIRES	1	2	1	5	1	29	39
	ACRES	88	158	2,283	131	25	7,805	10,490

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES	5	34	8	1		30	78
	ACRES	714	3,662	4,025	28		6,701	15,130
Northern California	FIRES		3	3	4		132	142
	ACRES		169	8,669	10		4,610	13,458
Southern California	FIRES		4		2		67	73
	ACRES		178		29		7,354	7,561
Northern Rockies	FIRES		8			1	15	24
	ACRES		650			20	395	1,065
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	14	5	2	6	19	47
Lastern Oreat Dasin	ACRES	100	1,555	210	27	70	1,481	3,443
Western Great Basin	FIRES		3	2			1	6
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		151	1,407			16	1,574
Southwest	FIRES	22	19	9	7		109	166
Journwest	ACRES	1,395	7,213	1,460	116		23,885	34,069
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	21	25	18	6	18	93	181
rtocky wountain	ACRES	2,278	4,609	5,685	2,123	2,977	26,625	44,297
Eastern Area	FIRES			43	11	212	70	336
Lasiem Alea	ACRES			8,803	2,450	14,814	27,491	53,558
Southern Area	FIRES	12		112	43	196	682	1,045
Journal Alea	ACRES	12,125		40,949	31,794	90,268	661,377	836,513
TOTAL	FIRES	61	110	200	1		1,218	2,098
TOTAL	ACRES	16,612	18,187	71,208	36,577	108,149	759,935	1,010,668

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
ridona	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					0		0
Northern Rockies	FIRES			_,				0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
_	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES				1	.		1
	ACRES				355			355
TOTAL	FIRES	C) (1	1	0	2
	ACRES	C) (355	0	0	355

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Resources Status: Committed Resources

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska										
Northwest			2	2						
Northern California										
Southern California							1			
Northern Rockies										
Eastern Great Basin										
Western Great Basin										
Southwest							2			
Rocky Mountain			6	1					19	
Eastern Area			2		1				12	
Southern Area	3	1					1			1
Total	3	1	10	3	1	0	4	0	31	1

^{***} National Interagency Coordination Center ***